

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2009-0806

2010 TERM
JULY SESSION

In the Matter of
JAMES J. MILLER
and
JANET S. TODD

Rule 7 Appeal of Final Decision of Portsmouth Family Division

Brief of Petitioner/Appellant James Miller

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iii</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS	<i>1</i>
I. Parties' Positions	<i>1</i>
II. Ms. Todd's Numerous Unfounded Allegations of Sexual Abuse	<i>2</i>
A. Documented Allegations, all Unfounded	<i>2</i>
1. February 2004	<i>3</i>
Allegation	<i>3</i>
Unfounded	<i>3</i>
2. June 2005	<i>3</i>
Allegation	<i>3</i>
Unfounded	<i>4</i>
3. September 2005	<i>4</i>
Allegation	<i>4</i>
Unfounded	<i>4</i>
4. November 2005	<i>5</i>
Allegation	<i>5</i>
Unfounded	<i>5</i>
5. April 2006	<i>6</i>
Allegation	<i>6</i>
Unfounded	<i>6</i>
6. March 2009	<i>6</i>
Allegation	<i>6</i>
Unfounded	<i>6</i>
7. April 2009	<i>7</i>
Allegation	<i>7</i>
Unfounded	<i>7</i>
B. Numerous Other Allegations and Unfoundeds	<i>7</i>
C. Not Even Ms. Todd Herself Believes the Allegations	<i>8</i>
D. Children do not Confirm Allegations	<i>8</i>

III.	Effects of the Allegations	9
A.	Acrimony	9
B.	Forensic and Therapeutic Physical and Psychological Examinations	9
C.	Prolonged Interruption of Father’s Parenting	10
D.	Ostracism	11
E.	Other harm	11
IV.	Mr. Miller Wants Custody	12
V.	Report of Dr. Peggy Ward, Ph.D.	12
A.	Dr. Ward’s Impressions	13
B.	Dr. Ward’s Hypotheses	14
C.	Dr. Ward’s Recommendations	15
	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	16
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
	ARGUMENT	18
I.	Remedy for Making Unfounded Allegations of Sexual Abuse is Modification of Custody	18
II.	Ms. Todd’s On-Going Campaign Against the Best Interest of the Children Should Not be Rewarded With Custody	22
III.	State Should Have Released Interview Tapes Upon Request	25
IV.	Court Rules Discriminate Against Unmarried Persons	28
A.	Rule 3 Mandatory Versus Discretionary Appeals	29
B.	Rule 3 Violates New Hampshire’s Anti-Discrimination Statute	30
C.	Rule 3 Violates the Intent of New Hampshire’s Parental Rights and Responsibility Act	31
D.	Rule 3 Violates Constitutional Due Process and Equal Protection	34
	CONCLUSION	35
	ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	36
	TABLE OF CONTENTS OF SEPARATE APPENDIX	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Califano v. Jobst,
434 U.S. 47 (1977) 34

Levy v. Louisiana,
391 U.S. 68 (1968) 34

Parham v. J. R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979) 18

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982) 18

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

In re Baby K.,
143 N.H. 201 (1998) 28

In re Choy,
154 N.H. 707 (2007) 21, 22, 25

In re Conner,
156 N.H. 250 (2007) 33

Hardy v. Betz,
105 N.H. 169 (1963) 31

In re J.B.,
157 N.H. 577 (2008) 33

In re Kosek,
151 N.H. 722 (2005) 18

In re Muchmore,
159 N.H. 470 (2009) 33

Opinion of the Justices (Prior Sexual Assault Evidence),
141 N.H. 562 (1997) 35

Perreault v. Cook,
114 N.H. 440 (1974) 21

<i>Petition of Mone,</i> 143 N.H. 128 (1998)	35
<i>In re R.A.,</i> 153 N.H. 82 (2005)	18
<i>State v. Cooper,</i> 127 N.H. 119 (1985)	29, 34
<i>State v. LaFrance,</i> 124 N.H. 171 (1983)	35

OTHER STATES' CASES

<i>Begins v. Begins,</i> 721 A.2d 469 (Vt. 1998)	19, 22
<i>C.J.L. v. M.W.B.,</i> 879 So. 2d 1169 (Ala.Civ.App. 2003)	19, 21
<i>Cole v. Cole,</i> 507 So. 2d 1333 (Ala.Civ.App. 1987)	20
<i>Ellis v. Ellis,</i> 747 S.W.2d 711 (Mo.App. 1988)	20
<i>Guard v. Jackson,</i> 940 P.2d 642 (Wash. 1997)	31
<i>Hall v. Mason,</i> 462 A.2d 843 (Pa.Super. 1983)	22
<i>Hartman v. Hartman,</i> 621 N.E.2d 917 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> 631 N.E.2d 708 (Ill. 1994)	19, 21
<i>Haus v. Haus,</i> 479 N.W.2d 474 (N.D. 1992)	21
<i>Michael P. v. Superior Court,</i> 113 Cal. Rptr. 2d 11 (Cal.App. 2001)	28
<i>Mack-Manley v. Manley,</i> 138 P.3d 525 (Nev. 2006)	19, 21

<i>Miscovich v. Miscovich</i> , 688 A.2d 726 (Pa.Super. 1997)	31
<i>Mullins v. Mullins</i> , 490 N.E.2d 1375 (Ill.App. 1986)	20
<i>Slovick v. Koca</i> , 636 N.E.2d 672 (Ill.App. 1993)	20
<i>Theisen v. Theisen</i> , 405 N.W.2d 470 (Minn.App. 1987)	22
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> , 674 A.2d 1 (Md.App. 1996)	22
<i>Watson v. Poole</i> , 495 S.E.2d 236 (S.C.App. 1997)	21
<i>Weiss v. Weiss</i> , 418 N.E.2d 377 (N.Y. 1981)	18
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 628 N.Y.S.2d 957 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995)	18, 20

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES

Maintenance of Bastard Children Act, RSA 168	31
Uniform Paternity Act, RSA 168-A	32
Parental Rights and Responsibility Act, RSA 461-A	32
RSA 151:21	31
RSA 169-C:2, I	18
RSA 170-G:8-a	27
RSA 186:11	31
RSA 21-I:42	31
RSA 273-A:10	31

RSA 301-A:12	31
RSA 354-A:10	31
RSA 354-A:16 & 17	31
RSA 354-A:1	31
RSA 354-A:6 & 7	31
RSA 354-A:8	31
RSA 417:4	31
RSA 417-A:3	31
RSA 417-B:2	31
RSA 420-C:5	31
RSA 458-D	33
RSA 460:21-a	31
RSA 461-A:12	33
RSA 461-A:13	33
RSA 461-A:2	18, 28, 32
RSA 461-A:3, II	33
RSA 461-A:3, I	33
RSA 461-A:4	32, 33
RSA 461-A:6	32
RSA 461-A:7	33

CONSTITUTIONS AND RULES

U.S. Const., amd 5	34
U.S. Const., amd 14	27, 34
N.H. Const., pt. I, art. 8	34, 35
N.H. Const., pt. I, art. 12	27, 34
N.H. Const., pt. I, art. 14	34
N.H. Const., pt. I, art. 15	27, 34
N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 29	35
N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 37	35
N.H. Const. pt. II, art. 73-a	35
N.H. Sup.Ct.Rule 16(7)	36
N.H. Sup.Ct.Rule 3	29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35

SECONDARY SOURCES

Ann M. Haralambie, <i>HANDLING CHILD CUSTODY, ABUSE AND ADOPTION CASES</i> § 4:12, at 468-69 (3rd ed. 2009))	18
Richard B. McNamara, <i>The Separation of Powers Principle and the Role of the Courts in New Hampshire</i> , 42 N.H.B.J. 66 (June 2001)	35
Honey Hastings, <i>Dispute Resolution Options in Divorce and Custody Cases</i> , 46 N.H.B.J. 48 (Summer 2005)	33
Doreen F. Connor, <i>Rule Change Reduces Domestic Appeals by 25 Percent</i> , N.H Bar News (Aug. 14, 2009)	30
Dan Wise, <i>Justice Dalianis Discusses Family Law Appellate Caseload</i> , N.H Bar News (June 9, 2006)	30
U.S. Dep't Health & Human Serv., NATIONAL VITAL STATISTICS REPORT	30
